### ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

#### ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: <u>6387</u>	ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:
COUNCIL SPONSOR: LORINO/COOPER PROVIDED BY: FINANCE ON BEHALF OF	GRANTS
INTRODUCED BY:	SECONDED BY:
ON THE $\underline{7}$ DAY OF $\underline{MAY}$ , $\underline{2020}$	
ORDINANCE TO AMEND TO AMENDMENT NO. 2	HE 2020 GRANT BUDGET -
WHEREAS,	
**SEE ATTACHED**	
THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY (	ORDAINS:
REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances	s in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	nance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall on effect without the invalid provision and to this end d to be severable.
EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall beco	me effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
	SECONDED BY:
WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUI	
WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUI FOLLOWING:	
WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUI FOLLOWING:  YEAS:	
WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUIFOLLOWING:  YEAS: NAYS:	
WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUIFOLLOWING:  YEAS:  NAYS:  ABSTAIN:  ABSENT:  THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY	
WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUIFOLLOWING:  YEAS:  NAYS:  ABSTAIN:  ABSENT:  THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY PARISH COUNCIL ON THE 7 DAY OF MAY, SERIES NO	BMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE

## THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

	MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT
Published Introduction:, 2020	
Published Adoption:, <u>2020</u>	
Delivered to Parish President:, 2	2020 at
Returned to Council Clerk:, 202	20 at

#### ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

#### ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO. : \_\_\_\_\_

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. 6387

COUNCI	L SPONSOR	: LORINO/COOPER	PROVIDED BY: F	INANCE ON BEHA	LF OF GRANTS
			SECONDED BY:		
INTRODUCED BY: SECONDED BY:  ON THE 7TH DAY OF MAY, 2020					
OIV THE	THIDATO	1 MAY1, 2020			
		ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2020 GRANTS B	UDGET - AMENDM	IENT NO. 2	
WHERE	AS, St. Tamr	nany Parish Government has received grant awards for the	e Fiscal Year 2020.		
THE PAR	RISH OF ST	ΓΑΜΜΑΝΥ HEREBY ORDAINS that the 2020 Grants E	Budget is amended as	follows:	
a	Fund#-		CURRENT		REVISED
Grant#	Activity#	<u>Description</u>	<u>2020 BUDGET</u>	AMENDMENT	2020 BUDGET
		LTH & WELFARE			
F2020 <b>F1816</b>	144-3001 <b>144-3001</b>	LHC-LIHEAP FY20  LHC-Emergency Solution Grant FY19-20	1,103,463.00 <b>103,000.00</b>	49,000.00	1,103,463.00 <b>152,000.00</b>
F2003	144-3001	LWC-Community Service Block Grant-FY20		473,930.00	473,930.00
		REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE TOTAL	1,206,463.00	522,930.00	1,729,393.00
145 CD	ANEG DEG	DENTE A LANGE OF THE OWNER			
147 - GR	ANTS-RESI	DENTIAL MITIGATION			
F1301 F1302	147-2800 147-2800	GOHSEP-Flood Mitigation Assistance, 2013-002 GOHSEP-Flood Mitigation Assistance, 2013-011	1,115,847.17 2,004,442.27	266,267.83 (266,267.83)	1,382,115.00 1,738,174.44
		TOTAL GRANT FUNDING SOURCES	3,120,289.44	-	3,120,289.44
					-, -, -,
REPEAL	: All Ordinaı	nces or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby	repealed.		
SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.					
EFFECTI	VE DATE: '	This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days af	ter adoption.		
MOVED	FOR ADOP	TION BY:			
SECOND	ED BY:				
WHEREU	JPON, THIS	ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND R	ESULTED IN THE F	FOLLOWING:	
YEAS:					
NAYS:					
ABSTAINING:					
ABSENT	÷				

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. 6387 ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO. \_\_\_\_ PAGE 2 OF 2

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A MEETING OF PARISH COUNCIL HELD ON THE 4TH DAY OF JUNE, 2020; AND BECO SERIES NO	
	MICHAEL LORINO, JR., COUNCIL CHAIRMAN ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL
ATTEST:	
THERESA FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	_
	MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT
	ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT
Published Introduction: APRIL 29, 2020 Published Adoption:	
Delivered to Parish President: Returned to Council Clerk:	

# ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT AMENDMENT NO. 2 - 2020 GRANTS BUDGET - APRIL 2020

Grant #	<u>Fund#-</u> <u>Activity#</u>	<u>Description</u>	Award Description
F1816	144-3001	LHC-Emergency Solution Grant FY19-20	Louisiana Housing Corporation: Additional grant funds received to provide emergency shelter of homeless individuals.
F2003	144-3001	LWC-Community Service Block Grant-FY20	State of LA, LA Workforce Commission: Grant award received for supportive services for low income families.
F1301	147-2800	GOHSEP-Flood Mitigation Assistance, 2013-002	State of LA, GOSHEP: Grant award increase for transferred funds from 2013-011 for elevation of 6 properties.
F1302	147-2800	GOHSEP-Flood Mitigation Assistance, 2013-011	State of LA, GOSHEP: Grant award reduction to transfer available funds to 2013-002.